Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hydro-Quebec	12/20/2005

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TM4 Inc.		
Street Address:	135 JArmand Bombardier		
Internal Address:	Suite 25		
City:	Boucherville, Quebec		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	ostal Code: J4B 8P1		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	5327034		
Patent Number:	5714824		
Patent Number:	5619787		
Patent Number:	5323866		
Patent Number:	5355039		
Patent Number:	6434020		
Application Number:	09147574		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)892-4510

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (703) 486 1150

Email: ellenb@eitangroup.com

Correspondent Name: Eitan Law Group, C/O Landon IP Inc.

Address Line 1: 1700 Diagonal Street, Suite 450

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

PATENT

500072880 REEL: 017045 FRAME: 0532

53,577(0)37

CH \$2800

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101307-38-08		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ellen Boermeester		
Total Attachments: 2 source=assign-signed-QUEBEC-TM4#page1.tif source=assign-signed-QUEBEC-TM4#page2.tif			

PATENT REEL: 017045 FRAME: 0533

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Hydro-Québec**, a public corporation having an address of 75, René-Lévesque Byld West, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2Z 1A4, is the sole and exclusive owner of the United States Patents listed in the attached Schedule A:

WHEREAS, TM4 Inc., a legally constituted corporate entity (hereinafter "assignee"), having an address of 135 J.-Armand Bombardier, Suite 25, Boucherville, Québec, Canada J4B 8P1, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents and the inventions covered thereby:

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) to it in hand paid by assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to assignee, the inventions and patents aforesaid, and any continuations, divisionals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said patents are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely as the same would have been and enjoyed by assignor, if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND, assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all letters patent of the United States on said inventions and any continuation, divisionals and reissues thereof to assignee as assignee of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

The parties agree to execute such further documents as may be needed to carry out the intent of this Assignment.

Bv:

Hydro-Québec

Witness signature

Élie Saheb

President, Technology and Industrial

Development

Mitness name (in block letters)

Tata .

·

REEL: 017045 FRAME: 0534

Schedule A USA

Ref#	Filing date	Application #	Patent #	Title
TM4-01	14-07-1992	07/913021	5 327 034	Electrically motorized wheel assembly
TM4-05	23-06-1994	08/264504	5 714 824	Conductor section for a stator frame of a polyphase dynamoelectric machine
T M 4-05	27-01-1995	08/378821	5 619 787	Method for mounting conductor sections onto a stator frame of a dynamoelectric machine
TM4-06	01-03-1993	08/025419	5 323 866	Power steering system ·
TM4-07	23-07-1993	08/077646	5 355 039	Electrically motorized wheel assembly
TM4-19	25-06-1997	09/147574		Low stray interconnection power converting module for converting a DC Voltage into an AC Voltage, and a method thereof
TM4-33	09-04-2001	09/827893	6 434 020	Apparatus and method of operating two switches connecting respectively a load to power source terminals in response to a switch control signal

REEL: 017045 FRAME: 0535

RECORDED: 01/24/2006